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TUITION FEE SCHEDULE FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS 2021

BACHELOR DEGREE PROGRAMMES

1.0 FACULTY OF APPLIED AND HUMAN SCIENCES (FSGM)
e Bachelor of Business (Honours) (Engineering Entrepreneurship)
e Bachelor of Business (Honours) (International Business)
e Bachelor of New Media Communication (Honours)

FEE STRUCTURE:
A. Non-recurring fees: One-time payment for whole programme duration

Num. Fee FSGM Programmes
(Ringgit Malaysia/RM)
1 Student Registration 3,380.00
2 Personal Bond * 2,000.00
Total Non-Recurring Fee 5,380.00

* The personal bond is a refundable deposit which will be returned either in full or partial upon
completion of the study programme. The refund is subject to the university’s terms and

conditions.

B. Recurring Fees — Fees to be paid every year

Num. Fee FSGM Programmes
(Ringgit Malaysia/RM)

1 Tuition Fee 3,000.00 per year

2 Service Fee 520.00 per year
Total Recurring Fee 3,520.00 per year
Total Fee (RM5,380.00 + RM3,520.00) 8,900.00
(excluding accommodation)

Note:

1) Students are required to make full payment of RM8,900.00 (Total non-
recurring and recurring fees, excluding accommodation fees) before
registration.




2) For each following year for the whole duration of the programme,
students are required to pay a total of RM3,520.00 (excluding
accommodation fees) for recurring fees.

3) Accommodation fees (optional): Please refer to Appendix 1 (Students
are required to pay the accommodation fee according to the type of rooms
chosen, as in Table 1, together with the programme fees mentioned in (1)
and (2) above).

Total Fees for Three-Year Study Programme
Bachelor of Business (Honours) and Bachelor of New Media
Communication (Honours)

Fee type Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total Fees
for 3 years
RM RM RM RM

Total non- 5,380.00 NIL NIL 5,380.00
recurring fees
Total recurring 3,520.00 3,520.00 3,520.00 10,560.00
fees
Total (excluding 8,900.00 3,520.00 3,520.00 15,940.00
accommodation)

Note: The university reserves the right to review and make changes to all fees and other charges
without prior notice.

2.0 FACULTIES OF ENGINEERING

e Bachelor of Engineering

Engineering Programmes:

1) Bachelor of Computer Engineering with Honours

2) Bachelor of Environmental Engineering with Honours

3) Bachelor of Microelectronic Engineering with Honours

4) Bachelor of Electronic Engineering with Honours

5) Bachelor of Electrical Engineering with Honours

6) Bachelor of Polymer Engineering with Honours

7) Bachelor of Mechatronic Engineering with Honours

8) Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering with Honours

9) Bachelor of Manufacturing Engineering with Honours

10) Bachelor of Chemical Engineering with Honours

11) Bachelor of Agriculture Engineering with Honours

12) Bachelor of Civil Engineering with Honours

13) Bachelor of Material Engineering with Honours

14) Bachelor of Biomedical Electronic Engineering with Honours
15) Bachelor of Civil Engineering Technology (Honours) (Construction)



16) Bachelor of Chemical Engineering Technology (Honours) (Food
Technology)

17) Bachelor of Chemical Engineering Technology (Honours) (Industrial
Chemical Process)

18) Bachelor of Chemical Engineering Technology (Honours) (Industrial
Biotechnology))

19) Bachelor of Electrical Engineering Technology (Honours) (Industrial
Power)

20) Bachelor of Electrical Engineering Technolgy (Honours) (Robotic and
Automation Technology)

21) Bachelor of Electronic Engineering Technology (Honours) (Electronic

System)

22) Bachelor of Electronic Engineering Technology (Honours) (Electronic
Telecommunication Design)

23) Bachelor of Electronic Engineering Technology (Honours) (Electronic
Network Design)

24) Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Techonology (Honours)
(Machining)

25) Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology (Honours) (Agricultural
Systems)

26) Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology (Honours) (Product
Development)

27) Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering Technology (Honours) (Materials
Processing)

FEE STRUCTURE:

A. Non-recurring Fees: One-time payment for whole programme duration

Num. Type of Fees Engineering Programmes
(Ringgit Malaysia/RM)

1 Student Registration 3,380.00

2 Personal Bond * 2,000.00

Total Non-Recurring Fee 5,380.00

* The personal bond is a refundable deposit which will be returned either in full or partial upon
completion of the study programme. The refund is subject to the university’s terms and
conditions.

B. Recurring Fees — Fees to be paid every year.



Num.

Type of Fees

Engineering Degree
(Ringgit Malaysia/RM)

1 Tuition Fee

4,000.00 per year

2 Service Fee

520.00 per year

Total Recurring Fee

4,520.00 per year

Total (RM 5,380.00+RM 4,520.00)
(excluding accommodation)

9,900.00

Note:

1) Students are required to make full payment of RM9,900.00 (Total non-
recurring and recurring fees, excluding accommodation fees) before

registration.

2) For each following year for the whole duration of the programme,
students are required to pay a total of RM4,520.00 (excluding
accommodation fees) for recurring fees.

3) Accommodation fees (optional): Please refer to Appendix 1 (Students
are required to pay the accommodation fee according to the type of rooms
chosen, as in Table 1, together with the programme fees mentioned in (1)
and (2) above).

Total Fees for Four-Year Study Programme
Bachelor of Engineering (Honours)

Type of Fees Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Total Fees

for 4 years
RM RM RM RM RM

Total non- 5,380.00 NIL NIL NIL 5,380.00

recurring fees

Total recurring 4,520.00 | 4,520.00 | 4,520.00 | 4,520.00 | 18,080.00

fees

Total (excluding | 9,900.00 | 4,520.00 | 4,520.00 | 4,520.00 | 23,460.00

accommodation)

Note: The university reserves the right to review and make changes to all fees and other charges

without prior notice.

3.0

3.1

Payment rates for renouncing study

Fees will be waived for students who quit before registration.




4.0

3.2

3.3

Students who quit after the semester begins, but before the mid-
term break, are required to pay half of the tuition fees. Other
charges are required to be paid in full and are not refundable.

Students who quit after the mid-semester break will be charged full
fees.

Payment rates for study postponement

Rates are determined based on the time of the University Senate’s
approval of the postponement application, as follows:

5.0

6.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

Fee will be waived if application is approved before the
commencement of each semester.

50% of the fees are payable if application is approved before the
mid-term break.

Full fees are payable if application is approved after the mid-term
break.

Failure to Settle Payments

5.1

Students who fail to settle payments will be barred from
examinations.

Student Pass Approval Procedures

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

All students who have been offered to study in Malaysia are
required to obtain Student Pass approval before entering Malaysia.
To process the application of a Student Pass, a student is required
to submit 2 certified photocopies of all pages of his/her passport
and 3 passport-sized photographs.

Students who have been offered to study in Malaysia are required
to possess a passport with a validity date that covers the period of
study.

Students who have previously applied/registered in any one of the
institutions in Malaysia and possess a Student Pass under that
institution are required to obtain a letter of release from the said
institution in order to cancel the Student Pass. Without the
cancellation, UniMAP will not be able to process and issue a
UniMAP student pass, which will cause a delay in registration.

Students who are in possession of Professional Pass will be
required to apply for "Permission to Study". Documents required
for the application for permission to study is as stated in 11.1
above.



6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

Students who enter Malaysia before obtaining the Student Pass
approval is required to pay a sum of Ringgit Malaysia/RM 500.00
for Journey Performed Visa (JP visa).

Students are solely responsible in the matter of Social Visit Pass
expiry.

Students are advised to enter Malaysia and register with UniMAP
within the validity period given for a Student Pass approval (3
months from the date of issue).

Students are required to have insurance coverage with any agent
and must submit a copy of the insurance policy to the Centre of
International Affairs (CIA) prior to application and renewal of visas
and student passes.

Minimum specification requirements of insurance coverage:

Hospitalization and Surgery RM 20,000.00 (annual limits)
Repatriation RM 20,000.00
Personal Accident RM 20,000.00

7.0 Payment method

Payment should be made by online or Telegraphic Transfer to UNIVERSITI
MALAYSIA PERLIS in RINGGIT MALAYSIA (RM). Details are as follows:

7.1.Telegraphic Transfer

Beneficiary’s name : Universiti Malaysia Perlis

Bank account no. :09010001234710

Bank name : Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad
Bank address : Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad

Kangar Branch
No. 11 & 13, Jalan Bukit Lagi
01000 Kangar Perlis

Malaysia
SWIFT Code : BMMBMYKL
Telephone no. : 604-9764778

7.2. Online payment

Online banking through JomPAY using current account, savings account
or credit card account from participating banks. Please make sure the
information entered before payment is accurate. The information you
need to include for payment by JomPAY is as follows :

1)
i)
ii)

Biller Code 11024
Ref. 1 : Matric Number
Ref 2 . IC No. / Passport No.



Students are required to send / bring along a copy of the payment slip to

Bursary Department or emalil to: kewanganpelajar-

bendahari@unimap.edu.my

8.0 Student are advised to open an account at Bank Islam Malaysia
Berhad or Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad. Any refund will be
transferred to student’s bank account via Electronic Fund Transfer.

Inquiries on fees can be directed to the Student Finance Division,
Bursary Department at 04-9414033 /04-9414035 or via email
kewanganpelajar-bendahari@unimap.edu.my




